
NORTHWEST COMMUNITY EMS SYSTEM 
ADVISORY BOARD 

MEMBERS AND ALTERNATES 
March 14, 2019 

 
RESOURCE HOSPITAL ADMINISTRATOR Term Expiration: 
 
Member: Eileen Gillespie, DNS Open ended 

Exec VP Patient Services & CNO 
Northwest Community Healthcare 
e-mail: egillespie@nch.org  

 
ASSOCIATE HOSPITAL ADMINISTRATOR 

Member: Julie Sloncen, R.N. (2nd term) January 31, 2021 
Alexian Brothers Medical Center 
800 Biesterfield Road 
Elk Grove Village, IL  60007 
Phone: 
e-mail: Julie.sloncen@alexian.net  

 
Alternate:  
 
 
 
 
 
ASSOCIATE HOSPITAL PHYSICIAN: 

Member: C. Grant VanHazebroeck, DO (1st term) January 31, 2021 
Alexian Brothers Medical Center 
800 Biesterfield Road 
Elk Grove Village, IL 60007 
e-mail: cgvanhaze@gmail.com 
Phone: 630-638-8232 

 
Alternate:    

 
 
 
e-mail:  

 
ASSOCIATE HOSPITAL NURSE: 

Member: Georgene Fabsits, R.N. (3rd term) January 31, 2020 
EMS Coordinator 
Alexian Brothers Medical Center 
800 Biesterfield Road 
Elk Grove Village, IL 60007 
Phone:  847/981-3628 
e-mail:  georgene.fabsits@amitahealth.org 

Alternate: Virginia Logan, R.N. (3rd term) January 31, 2020 
EMS Coordinator 
Resurrection Medical Center 
7435 W. Talcott Ave. 
Chicago, IL  60631 
Phone: 773.792.5255 
e-mail: glogan@reshealthcare.org 
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  Name Term Expiration: 
FIRE DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATORS 

Member: Chief John Malcolm January 31, 2021 
Lake Zurich Fire Rescue Department 
321 S Buesching Rd 
Lake Zurich, IL 60047 
Phone: 847.540.5070 
e-mail: John.Malcolm@lakezurich.org  
 

Member: Chief Alan Wax  January 31, 2021 
Des Plaines Fire Department 
405 S. River Road 
Des Plaines, Il. 60016 
Phone: 847.391.5333 
e-mail: awax@desplaines.org  

 
Alternate: Chief Jim Arie January 31, 2021 

Barrington Fire Department 
400 N Northwest Hwy 
Barrington IL 60010 
Phone: 847.304.3600 
e-mail:  jarie@barrington-IL.gov   

 
Alternate: Chief Tom Krueger  January 31, 2021 

Lincolnshire Riverwoods FPD 
115 Schelter Rd 
Lincolnshire IL 60069 
Phone: 847.634.2512 
e-mail: tkrueger@lrfpd.org 

 
OFFICER/PARAMEDIC 

Member: Lt. Benny Yee (1st term) January 31, 2021 
Lake Zurich Fire Rescue Department 
321 S Buesching Rd 
Lake Zurich, IL 60047 
Phone: 847.540.5070 
e-mail: Benny.yee@lakezurich.org  

 
Alternate: DC Scott Mackeben (1st term) January 31, 2021 

Palatine Fire Department 
39 E Colfax 
Palatine IL 60067 
e-mail: smackeben@palatine.il.us  

 
PROVIDER EMS COORDINATOR (pending confirmation for 2018) 

Member: Assistant Chief Scott W. Motisi, LP  January 31, 2020 
Barrington Countryside Fire Protection District 
22222 N. Pepper Road 
Lake Barrington, IL 60010-2743 
Phone: 224-848-4872 
e-mail: smotisi@bcfpd.us  
 

Alternate: Div. Chief Ed Rogers, LP   January 31, 2020 
Des Plaines Fire Department 
405 S. River Road 
Des Plaines, Il. 60016 
Phone: 847.391.5333 
e-mail: erogers@desplaines.org  
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  Name Term Expiration: 
PARAMEDIC NON-OFFICER REPRESENTATIVES 
 
Member: Jeff Hall, LP (1st term) January 31, 2020 

Lake Zurich Fire Rescue Department 
321 S Buesching Rd 
Lake Zurich, IL 60047 
e-mail: Jeff.Hall@lakezurich.org   

 
Alternate Michael Liska, LP (1st term) January 31, 2021 

Elk Grove Village Fire Department 
901 Wellington 
Elk Grove Village, IL 60007 
e-mail: mliska@elkgrove.org  

 
Member  Kyle Marcussen, LP (1st term)  January 31, 2021 

Schaumburg Fire Department 
1601 N. Roselle Rd. 
Schaumburg, IL  60195 
e-mail: kmarcussen@schaumburg.com  

 
Alternate: Robert Losik, LP (2nd term) January 31, 2021 

Arlington Heights Fire Department 
1150 N. Arlington Heights Road 
Arlington Heights, IL. 60004 
e-mail: rlosik@vah.com  

 
Member: Ron Swidler, LP (2nd term) January 31, 2021 

Lincolnshire Riverwoods FPD 
115 Schelter Rd. 
Lincolnshire, IL  60069 
e-mail: Rswidler@LRFPD.org   

 
Alternate: Alexander Bellusci, LP (1st term) January 31, 2020 

Arlington Heights Fire Department 
1150 N. Arlington Heights Road 
Arlington Heights, IL. 60004 
e-mail: abellusci@vah.com  

 
Member:  Aharon Losoff, LP (1st term) January 31, 2020 

Mount Prospect Fire Department 
112 East Northwest Highway 
Mount Prospect IL  60056 
Email: alosoff@mountprospect.org  

 
Alternate: Jenna Werdell, LP (2nd term) January 31, 2021 

Schaumburg Fire Department 
1601 N. Roselle Rd. 
Schaumburg, IL  60195 
e-mail: jwerdell@schaumburg.com 

 
PRIVATE AMBULANCE SERVICES 

Member: John Figliuolo, LP (2nd term)  January 31, 2021 
Advantage Ambulance 
1020 E. State Parkway 
Schaumburg, IL 60173 
e-mail:  john@advantageambulance.com 
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  Name Term Expiration: 
Alternate OPEN due to incumbent moving out of state  January 31, 2020 

  
 
EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION REGISTERED NURSE 
 
Member: Melissa Housam, RN, ECRN (2nd term) January 31, 2021 

Alexian Brothers Medical Center 
800 Biesterfield Rd 
Elk Grove Village, IL 60007 
e-mail: melissa.gross@amitahealth.org  

 
Alternate:  Amy Crane, RN, ECRN (1st term) January 31, 2020 

Advocate Good Shepherd Hospital 
450 W Highway 22 
Barrington IL 60010 
e-mail: amy.crane@advocatehealth.com  

 
PBPI COMMITTEE 

Member: Jason Brizzell, LP  January 31, 2020 
Schaumburg Fire Department 
1601 N. Roselle Rd. 
Schaumburg, IL  60195 
e-mail: jbrizzell@schaumburg.com  

 
Alternate Tom Wang, LP  January 31, 2020 

Mount Prospect Fire Department 
112 East Northwest Highway 
Mount Prospect, IL 60056 
e-mail: twang@mountprospect.org  

 
CARS COMMITTEE 

Member: Scott Hayden, LP  January 31, 2020 
Palatine Fire Department 
39 E Colfax 
Palatine IL 60067 
e-mail: shayden@palatine.il.us 

 
Alternate:  Jeremy Sullivan, RN, LP January 31, 2020 

Elk Grove Village Fire Department 
901 Wellington 
Elk Grove Village, IL 60007 
e-mail: jsullivan@elkgrove.org 

 
RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
Member:  Douglas Schuberth, LP  January 31, 2019 

Schaumburg Fire Department 
1601 N. Roselle Rd. 
Schaumburg, IL  60195 
e-mail: Dschuberth@schaumburg.com  

 
Alternate:  
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  Name Term Expiration: 
EDUCATION COMMITTEE 
 
Member: John Schneidwind, LP  January 31, 2020 

Schaumburg Fire Department 
1601 N. Roselle Rd. 
Schaumburg, IL  60195 
e-mail: jschneidwind@schaumburg.com  

 
Alternate Karin Buchanan, MSN, RN, APN, NHDP-BC, CCRN, CEN  January 31, 2020 

EMS Coordinator 
Saint Alexius Medical Center 
1555 N. Barrington Road 
Hoffman Estates, IL  60169 
Phone: 847/ 490-2529 
e-mail: Karin.Buchanan@amitahealth.org  

 
Key Government Official 

Leslee Stein-Spencer  Open ended 
Chief, IDPH Division of EMS and Highway Safety 
Office of Preparedness and Response 
422 S. 5th Street (Floor 3) 
Springfield, IL  62701 
Office: (217) 785-2080 
e-mail: Leslee.stein-spencer@illinois.gov  

 
Public citizen 

Larry Lincoln  Open ended 
234 South Glendale Avenue 
Barrington, Illinois 60010–4637 
Phone (847) 381–2465 

e-mail: bjlandlll1634@gmail.com  

 

Law enforcement 

Member:  Commander Kristine Provenzano (2nd term) January 31, 2021 
Special Operations Commander 
Schaumburg Police Department 
Phone: 847-348-7226 
e-mail: kprovenzano@ci.schaumburg.IL.us  

 
Alternate: Commander Mike Garrison (1st term) January 31, 2021 

Supervisor of investigations, patrol commander 
Elk Grove Village Police Department 
901 Wellington Ave. 
Elk Grove Village, IL 60007 
Phone: 847 357 4107 
e-mail: MGarrison@elkgrove.org  

 
Emergency Medical Dispatcher 

Member Daniel Sacomano (2nd term) January 31, 2021 
Operations manager 
Northwest Central Dispatch 
1975 E. Davis St.  
Arlington Heights, IL 60005 
(847) 590-3438 
e-mail: dsacomano@nwcds.org  

Alternate 
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  Name Term Expiration: 
Faculty Susan Wood, RN, BSN, LP  Open ended 

EMS CE Coordinator 
Northwest Community EMS System 
901 W. Kirchoff 
Arlington Heights, IL  60005 
e-mail: swood@nch.org  

Ex Officio 
 
NWC EMSS:  Connie J. Mattera, M.S., R.N., LP Open ended 

EMS Administrative Director 
Northwest Community EMS System 
901 W. Kirchoff 
Arlington Heights, IL  60005 
Phone: 847/618-4485 
E-mail: cmattera@nch.org 
 
Matthew T. Jordan, MD, FACEP 
EMS Medical Director 
Paramedic Program Medical Director 
Northwest Community EMS System 
e-mail: mjordan@nch.org  
Phone: (847) 962-6008 

 
Harper College 

Kimberly Chavis or designee  Open ended 
Dean, Health Careers Division 
Harper College 
1200 West Algonquin Road 
Palatine, Illinois 60067 
kchavis@harpercollege.edu  
847.925.6533 
847.925.6047 fax 
 
Designee 
Julie D'Agostino, PhD, CNS, RN 
Director of Nursing 
Harper College 
1200 W. Algonquin Rd 
Palatine, IL 60067 
847-925-6523 office 
847-925-6047 fax 
e-mail: jdagost2@harpercollege.edu  
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